be to continue to:

 advance exploration of Lion One‟s Tuvatu Project in Fiji through to development and

production;

 explore Avocet‟s prospective exploration projects in Australia and Argentina; and

 actively seek and evaluate further mineral resource properties and growth opportunities.

Board

7.6. Upon implementation of the Scheme, it is proposed that the board of directors of the Merged Entity will

comprise all of the current directors of Lion One being:

 Mr Walter Berukoff;

 Mr George Young;

 Mr Richard Meli;

 Mr David Duval;

 Mr Stephen Mann; and

 Mr Hamish Greig.

 34

Capital structure

7.7. The Merged Entity will be listed on the TSX-V, FSE and OTCQX. The CDIs issued upon implementation

of the Scheme to Avocet Shareholders will be listed on the ASX. Upon implementation of the Scheme the

Merged Entity will have 60,175,527 ordinary shares on issue and 3,463,667 options on issue (ignoring

roundings).

7.8. The table below sets the pro forma major shareholders of the Merged Entity assuming the Scheme is

implemented, based on the current top known shareholdings of either Avocet or Lion One.

  Shareholder Number %

  Walter Berukoff group 18,921,772 31.4%

  Pala Investments 3,225,806 5.4%

  Jayvee & Co trustee for Franklin Gold and Precious Metals Funds 2,935,000 4.9%

  Giralia Resources Limited (ex Avocet)   1,666,245 2.8%

  HSBC Custody Nominees (ex Avocet)   1,100,035 1.8%

  AQR Funds - AQR Diversified Arbitrage Fund 775,282 1.3%

  Total known major shareholders 28,624,140 47.6%

  Other 31,551,387 52.4%

  Total ordinary shares on issue 60,175,527 100%

Table 16: Pro forma known major shareholders of Merged Entity (Source: Scheme Booklet, Avocet share register (10 Jan 2013) &
Lion Share register (31 December 2012))

7.9. Due to Canadian securities law in relation to disclosure of shareholders‟ interests in public companies

which are summarised at paragraph 6.8 of this Report, we are unable to determine all the shareholders of

Lion One. Therefore there may well be other shareholders of Lion One who will have in excess of a 1%

interest in the Merged Entity which is not represented in the above table.

7.10. Based on the analysis set out above, upon implementation of the Scheme the Walter Berukoff group will